Mail Stop Assignment
Recordation Services
torney Docket No. 4501-1006-34/5

	FORM COVER SHEET Dis Department of Commerce US Pagent and Trademark Office	
PATEI	NTS ONLY	
Fo the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of Conveying Party(ies); Machin Investments Limited	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: A2 Corporation Limited	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Address: Level 5, 235 Broadway Newmarket Auckland New Zealand	
B. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?	
. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
his document is being filed with a new application, the execu-	nion date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s). 10/369,679 and 10/405,358	B. Patent No(s). 6,570,060	
Ac	dditional numbers attached?	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3	
Customer No.: 00466	7. Fotal fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$120.00 Enclosed	
YOUNG & THOMPSON		
Second Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
745 South 23" Street	8. Deposit Account No. <u>25-0120</u>	
Arlington, VA 22202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by	
Phone: 703-521-2297 Fax: 703-685-0573	deposil account)	
	SE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.	SE THIS SPACE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	
Benoit Castel Sem	oil Castel September 28, 2005	
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date	
total number of pages including co	over sheet, attachments, and documents: 4	

Certificate of Transmission

> PATENT REEL: 016844 FRAME: 0373

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

<u>THIS DEED</u> made the ψ day of April 2004

<u>BETWEEN MACHIN INVESTMENTS LIMITED</u>, a New Zealand company of Level 15. Simpson Grierson Building, 92-96 Albert Street, Auckland, New Zealand (the Assignor)

<u>AND</u> **A2 CORPORATION** LIMITED, a New Zealand company of c/- Edinburgh Trust. Level 10, Otago House, 475 Moray Place. Dunedin, New Zealand (the Assignee)

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Assignor is the proprietor of the patents and patent applications ("the patent rights") identified in the attached Schedule, inventions that are the subject matter of the patent rights ("the inventions), and copyright in copyright works associated with the inventions ("the copyright").

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Assignor is the proprietor of the patent rights, the inventions, and the copyright by virtue of a Deed of Assignment dated 3 March 2000 between Corran Norman Stuart McLachlan and the Assignor, a copy of which is attached

<u>AND WHEREAS</u> the Assignor has agreed with the Assignee for the transfer of the whole right, title and interest, of and in the patent rights, the inventions, and the copyright for the consideration stated in this deed

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES that in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges.

THE ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY ASSIGN and transfer to the Assignee the whole right, title and interest to and in the patent rights, the inventions, and the copyright, and to the use of the Assignee's successors and assigns absolutely

AND THE ASSIGNOR AGREES to do all such things and to execute without further consideration any and all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered on the appropriate register as the proprietor of the patent rights.

PATENT REEL: 016844 FRAME: 0374

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee each have executed this deed to be effective as of the date mentioned above.

CINELONY BANK INJUNON

Name (in Capitals)

Name (in Capitals)

A2 CORPORATION LIMITED

Name (in Capitals)

DI ED OF ASSIGNMENT (1)

3

SCHEDULE

MACHIN INVESTMENTS LIMITED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Patent/Application	Registered Proprietor
New Zoaland	NZ 306584	Machin Investments Limited
Australia	AU 42561/00	Corran Norman Stuart McLachtan
, 	US 6 570,060 (from US 09/906,807, a continuation-in-part of US 09/500 801, which is a continuation of US 08/645,219)	Corran Norman Stuart McLachlan
 	US 10/369 679 (continuation-in-part of 09/906 614, which is a continuation of US 09/500.801, which is a continuation of US 08/645 219)	i Corran Norman Stuart McLachlan
	US 10/405,358 (divisional from US 09/906 807, which is a continuation-in-part of US 09/500.801, which is a continuation of US 08/645,219)	Corran Norman Stuart McLachlan
Europe	EP 96912338 9	Corran Norman Straft McLachlan
Canada	CA 2,217,820	Corran Norman Stuart McLachlan

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT (1)

RECORDED: 09/28/2005

PATENT REEL: 016844 FRAME: 0376